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Order in the matter of M/S Reliance General Insurance Company Ltd

Fafafea s STYR UR:

Based on the:

1) HRGiHa s fafames ofR fawra wiie<or onfie<on grr 23 & 31 3R 2018

A AT RIF-TR (3115e) Ffterr F oy & SR game) ARy (‘)
e ¥, M SRS Tad1/2019/310/TadeA i 15 3iier 2021,
Show Cause Notice ("SCN") reference No. IRDA/ Enforcement/2019/310/SCN
dated 15% April, 2021 in connection with the on-site inspection conducted by
the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India ("the Authority")
from 234 to 31st August, 2018.

2) WW%WWWWWM%@%@("W’)W
IR feA® 20 78, 2021,

Response of M/S Reliance General Insurance Company Ltd ("the "Insurer")
dated 20" May, 2021 to the aforesaid SCN.

3) WU & & quleliers gaw - ot it & RIS (e - SiHid®) 3R Ay
TE Ao (e - IR % 990 GRT 9 SRR 2023 @Y HWIE 230 §9)
SHTEISIT Jafdtier Yrars & SR sTebel! RT3 T SR
The submissions made by the Insurer during the personal hearing held on 9th
August, 2023 at 2.30 PM, by the panel of Two Whole Time Members of the
Authority- Shri PK Arora (Member-Actuary) and Smt SN Rajeswari (Member-
Distribution).

4) SHTHd GRT §-Wef a7 28 3T 2023 & SR A T 3fret wregqeliaor |

Further submissions made by the insurer vide email dated 28t August, 2023.

I URYFA / Background:

1.1, WSROI 23 A 31 3T 2018 T A R Rel S St s
1 U SfTTRTC e Fenfera fovar umi Saa fifteror Rald grr sy ardt 3
Y-HTY, ST SHfafTw, 1938, IHF sref o 5 A fafyge ok Rranfysii
b PV JeadT U gU|
The Authority had conducted an on-site inspection of M/S Reliance General
Insurance Company Ltd from 23 to 31st August, 2018. The inspection
report, inter alia, revealed certain violations of provisions of the Insurance
Act, 1938, Regulations and Guidelines issued thereunder.
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Ta: SEemEiuang/Suuedl/sneRe)/siuuws,/1/1,/2024 inclemi

Ref: IRDAI/E&C/ORD/ONS/1/1/2024

1.2.

Tk

1.4.

3o fteror fRuré 1 uep i direal o1 37 STk 3 3l R §u 28 7
2019 I U fopar 1| sl gRT 758 1 uegdienvur fetiss 10 78 2019
Pl S B & S8 15 3T 2021 BT b HRUT Gaisl Afed 9} faar )
STl < Jet TG & o IR e 20 7€ 2021 | Sreral & gry
fohd T SRIY & STUR Ih! YIdTS BT 3(A¥R 9 3R 2023 HI Y fpar
Tl

A copy of the inspection report was forwarded to the insurer on 28t March,
2019 seeking their response. On examining the submissions made by the
insurer dated 10" May 2019, a show cause notice (SCN) was issued on
15" April, 2021. The Insurer replied to the SCN vide letter dated 20" May,

2021. As requested for by the insurer, personal hearing was granted to them
on 9" August, 2023.

st @l 3R 9§ 4 bR O, JBT FRESR fBR, ot UG v, TR
3UTe 3MfUBRY, Y I SRIST, G UR=Te iRt T UIiereor &1 3R
AT Al . 3RIST (Fe - [9a=on IR et T o) (o= - faaRon), =1
a1 & (@rieR! ), ft & dweR 9 @RmEy®), 5t . J9aT &Y
HESYD), 4 T $HR g (U HETISYS) 3R o Whd Tl (TeUd) Iad
gIaTs T SUfRyd Y|

On behalf of the insurer, Shri Rakesh Jain, Chief Executive Officer: Shri
Prasun Pratik, Chief Compliance Officer; Shri Raman Arora Chief Operating
Officer and on behalf of the Authority, Shri PK Arora (Member-Actuary) and
Smt SN Rajeswari (Member-Distribution), Dr. Mamta Suri (Executive
Director), Shri T. Venkateswara Rao (General Manager), Shri B Raghavan
(Deputy General Manager, Shri Sanjay Kumar Verma (Deputy General
Manager) and Shri Saket Gupta (Manager) attended the hearing.

SRl GRT S0 UF fadids 20 1% 2021 1 A T8 fifed ugdia<or, 9
3T 2023 BI dfkich YAATS & SR fobd T TRABRUN qT STt gRI
faAi 28 3ARA 2023 BT -7 R fohd T TR TR UGN g
Araygde faarR fasar T quT IeT IR ) T < &:

The written submissions made by the insurer vide its letter dated 20t May,
2021, submissions during the personal hearing on 9" August, 2023 and
those made vide email dated 28" August, 2023 of the insurer have been
carefully considered by the Authority and are summarized below:

2. 3RIY 9. / Charge No. 1:

2.1 3MSIREITITE (FRURE TSl &7 sl fafas, 2015 & AT 30)@) &

ICTEH, S 5l & b BRURE Toie ¥gad w0 3 9ot sirsit & forg ufel sifem 5w
¥ 3ifere st iRy areh e uiferiRe @ sen @faRiee ) 98 s

Violation of Regulation 3(1)(b) of IRDAI (Registration of Corporate Agents)
Regulations, 2015 which states that Corporate Agent shall not solicit insurance
policies having sum insured exceeding Rs. 5 Crores per risk for all insurances
combined.

N
%’k%}»\?ﬂwg( :
e RAIE Steiiel 3aRT F9A! fffes & HidHel FNHIIH HIEor L
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Ref: IRDAI/E&C/ORD/ONS/1/1/2024

2.2 1Y gl I faffiee (@mredl o1 SRURE Toie) gRT et i 7 fiyr a9
GIfYd ST g U 71 fob BRURT Toic = 264 IR ST Uil & sriie 351 oral
ST AR T, 5 Fre F 34f¥ew R 3R Saresdl 3 29 91d & WeR &)

From the data pertaining to the insurance business solicited by M/s. UCO Bank Ltd
(corporate agent of the insurer), it was observed that the corporate agent solicited 264
General insurance policies where the sum insured was exceeding Rs. 5 crores and
the insurer accepted the same.

2.3W$W0ﬁ DI IR/ Summary of Insurer's submissions:

STl = TRl Ul b o Qo TRl 1 srra ey S e 7 g fandT T T
I Jad Uil & Sfald sfar fobd T IR & 1Y gRT HRUTS @@= 3)
B gU ST YUTTell # 3H1a=des YR a0 § 1 31 31 wgdienul i i Sei 3ot
JUTClt H MTaeae gigdl i g difch yias & uifert o1 srarqriiaw s (@i afeq o
gl

The insurer submitted that the policies were booked in the bank code inadvertently
and they have made necessary corrections in their system by clawing back the
commissions made under the policies. They further submitted that they have made
necessary enhancements in their system so that no such inadvertent tagging of policy
will happen in future.

2.4 3RIY H. 1 4R fufa / Decision on Charge No. 1:

SiHTepd Bl . 5 PS U e Rt U F Ry RURe woier 3 S uiiiat wWier
B & AU Fdral & o1t § au1 RURE Tole fafam, 2015 & fafaw 3@ @
3(JUTe YA B & fore gfud fovar s g

The insurer is cautioned for having accepted the insurance policies from Corporate
Agents for Sum Assured exceeding Rs. 5 Crores and advised to ensure compliance
of Regulation 3(1)(b) of Corporate Agents Regulations, 2015.

3. 3[RIY 9. / Charge No.2:

Hlex ST a1 yerdr Feidh femmfee, i 31 SrRd 2017 & =& 15(5)@) &
g I femnd Pgd ¢ fob Hex o1 Ja1 verar @Hsrduad)) a1 Iu P13
Tedrt HUHT Suge fexncx # ey & Biear 1% W Yoo, UHR, R
T, RO o, Tl UHR, BT Yodb, S1yal H1S Ht 3 Yirdi are fodt off
TH A BN, STAGAl § U a1 YT 7Y I U 8T Sl 9T Sl Ude g7
e TY J TASTSTH 1 IHH! (B Fgantt Hu=t bl Iad &0 § &S Y =gt
ST

Violation of Guideline 15 (5) (d) of the Guidelines on Motor Insurance Service Provider
dated 31%t August, 2017: The Guidelines state that the Motor Insurance Service
Provider (MISP) or any of its associate company, shall not receive directly or indirectly
from the Insurer and the Insurer shall not pay directly or indirectly to the MISP or any
of its associate company any fees, charges, infrastructure, advertising expenses,
documentation charges, legal fees, or any other payment by whatever name called

except as specified in the said Guidelines. —_N —
ook g Iy

HEH RelIIT Faiel 39IRT F9H1 [fAes & A & HQ# 3meer WP
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ay: SfESREITaS AUyl /SN Re) /3T 1/1,/2024

Ref: IRDAI/E&C/ORD/ONS/1/1/2024

3.1. SAThdl - AGY srgd Hieyd urzde fifies & Wy ue Ja1 HIR AT o1, W 7 aeR
2017 ¥ TP d1H1 <elTel 3R S1H1bdl & Udh HRURE Toie gRT UG T TS 2|
I YdT IR W 9 T 2012 B §E1&R b8 T § 3R S 39T 307 9 71E 2018
P! TR 5 I8 Ht 3afd & o fasar man)

The insurer had a service agreement with M/s. Advaith Motors Private Limited, which
is an MISP since 7" November, 2017, sponsored by an insurance broker and one of
the corporate agents of the Insurer. The service agreement was signed on 9th March,
2012 and was further renewed on 9" March, 2018 in continuation for a period of 5
years.

3.2 I IR THAETER & W RFER o vt arte ¥ oix, PRy Qar
IUAs BRI & forg far 7

The agreement was entered with MISP within the effective date of the Guideline, for
providing the following services:

o TR, IR, BfE, Apele, ¥ e, Rttt @ier), 3t &1 ggor R vesrere

Printing and publishing of posters, banners, hoardings, pamphlets, hand bills,
brochures, etc.

o Colifdur, e, Sexe anfe afed v wifear & fagmq
Advertisement in mass media including television, radio, internet etc
o ST UGN, WH T 3R HSRUT
Documentation, scanning and storage of data
o dHADAlS gRT AT VFFRY 3R FeH! T S EwHdT 3R 3R 57 FHafon)

Creating awareness and interest in seminars and conferences organized by
the insurers.

3.3 sitATehdt I AT 78 Yo & sifafvad, T e T fos daredt A fafte Jareit % Rig

(farR0r THIAT & 3gsiY 1| H) Sigd A $ 23 7daR 2017 J 16 JaTS 2020 TP I
3{afe &b ERM F. 76,21,292/- BT YT fbar 7|

Further from the information sought from the insurer, it was observed that the Insurer
had paid Rs. 76,21,292/- during the period between 23 November, 2017 and 16th
July, 2020 to Advaith Motors for various services (details under Annexure Il of SCN).

3.4. g U1 7141 b siiHTehdl A Iod THIHTS UG Pl 30 AR, dh-d! 3R PRIER
et Farsit & forg (@rsmSTad gR1 §71 TR See! & SHER) AR &1 Y fbar
m@%ﬁﬁ%ww@m%ﬁw%%wmwwwﬂaﬁm&ﬁ
o feru fobar |

It was found that the Insurer had paid the amounts to the MISP for Other Professional,
Technical and Business Services (as per the invoices raised by MISP) which is
contradictory to the insurer’s explanation that amount was paid for sponsorship events.

3.5. SHTHdl B Dﬁ?ﬁWﬁ BI YR / Summary of Insurer's submissions:

3.5.1. HIeX |tH1 FaT Uerar Yadh fGxnds & T 15(5)@) & et & o T Siaepaf

A TRGdIRRU foban o Suda fernfdsr wHemsuad a1 Sus! i geanh dust @
TN 45 DL 5

Pt Rereier e Sealiar Gt RS, & et 2 50 e (/@7
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TeH: M RSITNE/SuTs /N eReY S uATH/1/1/2024

Ref: IRDAI/E&C/ORD/ONS/1/1/2024

TCHE 1 URIET U YIIAH 5 B B U Serehal I el ¢ | Udd A & dayep]
31gd iy B URiIed IR LT B, U $H BRU Y 313d ey SHIwdt B $1E gae
THSEUHT! 81 &

With regard to violation of Clause 15(5)(d) of the Guidelines on Motor Insurance
Service Provider, the insurer submitted that the said Guideline imposes the
requirement on the Insurer to not pay directly or indirectly to the MISP or any of its
associate company. In the present case the Insurer is not the sponsoring entity of the
Advaith Motors, and therefore, the Advaith Motors is not a direct MISP of the Insurer.

3.5.2. $H®T WRA: 31 ¢ fob (Icral & faavor SR Suat wfdRin & o wam T Q)
THSMLTHU T BT, 3R 7 1 STl YT | Sod YT Haet 39/3 Te=y/aif
! TTGISId 3 o o7 fobam 11 § STeT didTehat 3 U8 gifdd 3 & e ader! & Oy
TRER iyl Bt o 9 Fafda fafael & 5@ 1 oim arif ok Bdat o1 fisgre
3 2Myargde SR e & iy s

It clearly means that neither MISP shall receive nor the insurer shall pay (for
distribution of products and servicing thereof). The payment is made only for
sponsoring the event/s where the insurer interacted with the surveyors to ensure that
they perform their functions and duties stated in respective regulations more
expeditiously and impartially.

3.5.3. THHITA & 3{sY 1| H SfRad sitoiob! & Tafel &, SArehd] - U0 i b
I YT el e feaw 3R dere e & fore fobd T & S ot St =it
fee fede S &1 Us Wiem SR A 7 § 9T U8 ot o yeR Q uriee ¥
BB (ST & FU F §UR SR & doy & RIF B HIRIT BT — TS
BT - IR AT - VI TAMER B FIRT I GARIE B YHR B AT 7 —
SHrRdl & FU H §HR FRIGAT & IR H SReevar daie v, onfe) I frg e 2
sftaredl | foblt ot TBR ¥ U famoT Tkt & U B e ergd &1 SuanT et f
Filfds 75 T 3igd R [ SHaTen 1t =gt o, sfed g G aRe St 3 gRT 9k
sitArebdl & o foam mar o1 SR s aifvifes wemar Tt oid ¥ ot 1 ot
“FTITAD, Teb-i1ch! SR PRITR Yaeh JaTE e} & Faol & SR 7 F T shyaikes ok
B ST & WY Felegs 3 AT I T Yo ) 2 b @ o)

Regarding invoices referred in Annex Il of SCN, the Insurer submitted that the
payments were made for “Doctors Day and Surveyors Meet” which is nothing but a
means and medium to account for the payments and it does not in any way differ than
the sponsor activity (arranging place — announcement — arrangements — local news
arrangement or concert type arrangements — awareness issues about our activities as
an insurer-etc). The insurer did not use M/s Advaith as an advertisement agency in
any way since it was not an activity by M/s Advaith but it was entirely by the insurer
and for insurer wherein logistic support was taken from M/s Advaith. Regarding
reference of words “Professional, technical and business services”: it is nothing but
formal and descriptive heads the insurer used to pay for the sponsorship activity and
other activities associated to hoarding etc.

JrE S PR,

)
HTe Rl STevel 3eaR &UaA) QAT 3 et # 3 3 i
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Tauf: sMSeReluans/Auredl/sheRel/shuww/1,/1,2024

Ref: IRDAI/E&C/ORD/ONS/1/1/2024

3.5.4. SHb 3cld], THIMIUY! fe=nfadsr sivr Sarel & faarur Jeieh rieam & day
H SHTOR R AL §, 7 fob 37 o= 31fi e wrdemard & Yay § o SR el & | U8
S PRUT Y fob THSETEY fe=ni-den & siavid e @ sigd Hie) &1 g e
T T fob SR & U Sl @Sy ¥ o & e i Jeieh I2x9 & =u i
afferd oY1 gg uRad fbdt o & feenfew 4. 2 srufq Sewr & gRT AT
BHRIGA Bl BISHR 3= BB & U 3 draresdiell & Iy Iey =g H3
g el Bl 7Y 3gd & IR B! T S UierluRet & f&al &) i 78
Hl, Al A 3rgd ot 30 ST dl &1 THeESTadt

Moreover, MISP guidelines apply to a dealer in respect of dealer's activities of
Insurance Products distribution and not to other economic activities a dealer does. It
is for this reason that dealer (M/s Advaith Motors), under MISP Guidelines, was
advised to incorporate in its Memorandum of Association (MOA)— an insurance related
objective or Memorandum. This addition does not prohibit a dealer to enter into
relationship with other insurers for activities other than what is recognized by
guidelines No. 2 i.e. “Objective”. Agreement terms of M/s Advaith do not determine to
the interest of Insurance policy holders if M/s Advaith is the MISP of any other Insurer.

3.6. 3R . 2 WR f40fd / Decision on Charge No.2:

3.6.1. THSMTSTYU! == 1 IRT 15(5) THTSTEh &1 37 3ifiiban R Yeas &
Wy ¥ ¥ FuiRg Fxar g 791 falkv ®u 3 Seorg owar @ i Ry ok ufikd ey
YA GR3MSTHU! 1 Ude] 31 TRI& T F 7 o SHTebdl 3fel HT SR A 8 tHemsuad)
STl I TH YT U BT, =18 o I THSTad! feendw & ganfafify mi
Dl Blgdx bt Wi 37 18 ¥ Ff 9 Hgand|

Para 15 (5) of MISP Guidelines clearly stipulates the maximum distribution fees
payable to MISPs and specifically mention that neither the insurer shall pay directly or
indirectly to the MISP other payments including the advertising expenses nor the MISP
shall receive such payments from Insurers, by whatever name called except as
specified in the MISP Guidelines.

3.6.2. Iuged 1 M H TG g, AT BT URIAID0 b Sod yf1a “Rifdredss feay
3R Fde&idh AT & for frd T8 3 SR fexnfdw 15(5) & @€ (@) F oiarfa Sff@a
SRiGA & e T8 Wier T8 §1 39 sifaied. 39 ey S99 ufEras o
DA dHTDdl & TSI THATSTIYT de o) Tiftrd T8} I@a, quT 59 HRU | 9wl
1 I8 dcb fob @ HHY g HeH &1 Urdieies I 16T B, foped) v  gay 71 B

Considering the above, the insurer's submission that the payments were made for
“Doctors Day and Surveyors Meet” and not for the activities mentioned under clause
(d) of Guideline 15(5) is not tenable. Further, the Guidelines do not in any way restrict
their operation only to the sponsored MISPs of the insurer and therefore the contention
of the insurer that they were not the sponsoring entity of M/s Advaith Motors is without
any merit.

3.6.3. THHIEA & 3dlY || H Yelos YT & Tay §, diuredl 3 Tal-ael @oR) $
IGRUN bl il ST RIS &, Sl I gfP dl © b 3 YT 39 36 & fore f5g 1)

gz ng\ EINEY
HIH RellFd Siekel 39IRH FYA) fafAcs 3 Arae & 307 3mcer
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BrideTdl & o1 b2 T A St 1 FaR 2017 & w1 b ot oa TSt fRenfidsy o
T Y &l PG & § aa gU |

With regard to payments as listed in the Annexure Il to SCN, the insurer has prowided
copies of extracts of ledger which confirm that these payments were made for activities
undertaken for the period later than 15t November, 2017, when MISP Guidelines, which
prohibit such payments, came into force.

3.6.4. g I 71 § b SR TR1 3.3 7 ST 3rgd Hied & A1y qeasdl 3R IT6]
fopd TR I TS Ta = & TRT 15(5)(9) BT Iece B T U8 Ioig 2
9 ¥ 31 3raftr & forw i w@1 2|

It is found that the engagement with and payments for services to Advaith Motors as
mentioned in para 3.3 above are in contravention of para 15 (5) (d) of the MISP
Guidelines. The violation has continued for a period of more than 2 years.

3.6.5. THTSUHU! fe=nfE=T &1 3220 Hiex oiar uifiR) o7 fyarur ok afiRin <3 &
Hiex TRl &1 YT B ugd=T § SRR S| & 91y Tag Amia) & sriean
! AR gHId €71 3 B o1 95| 31w Teaqul o8 @ 5 Sad Ry ek 4
3rai1g Sprayunferdl & I wA & o1 9kt b T € S e -ordl % fafy
il o sicdia afeRtyRe! &1 garel 81 &1 & 1aa W dareatai $ gRT Hiel sy
31 fobd SaTe Y|

The objective of MISP Guidelines is to recognise the role of Motor dealers in
distributing and servicing motor insurance policies so as to effectively monitor the
dealers’ activities connected to insurance. More importantly, the Guidelines are
brought out to check undesirable practices in the market like payouts to Motor dealers
made by insurers at the expense of policyholders under different head of management
expenses.

3.6.6. TASRUYT! fa=nidw, 2017 & @S 15(5)(®) &1 Ie2g RFRY 10@), 11(@®),
11(@), 1@ 3R 15(5)(N) & WY HqIas 31 39 Rufdy & O e I3z o
stArhdl ®F 3rgfrd a1 R Afed § oIk uierfiure) & el 1 wReror @l
BT 3 Tg) | G 15(5)(9) BT ITeio IR & gRT ATl eI 15(15)
@) (iv) P 31 e & ferw yrh g |

The objective of Clause 15(5)(d) of MISP Guidelines, 2017 is interconnected with
Guidelines 10(a), 11(a),11(b),11(k) and 15(5)(C). The intention behind this Guideline
includes elimination of unfair advantage to an insurer and also to protect the interests
of policyholders (free choice of insurer selection). By violation of Guideline 15(5)(d),
the insurer shall become liable for penalty under Guideline 15(15)(d)(iv).

3.6.7. 31ck: TTep 0T o1 TATTH, 1938 Bt URT 1026 & siavla Pt wfeTal &1 g

BA U, 1 DS (TP BRIS) P SIS AT 8| 3 3rerdl, siHTwd! o U § 78

AT P & fow Jferd fovar Sra 8 i srerifed samuilal & 9y 1S oft aaagan

W@WW@?W&%WW@WWWW@
|

Therefore, the Authority in exercise of the powers vested under Section 102(b) of the
Insurance Act, 1938 imposes a penalty of Rs. 1 Cr SOne Crore). Further, the Insurer

. e é iy 2 L —x]
Had Rellid SFekel 39aRd. F9+1 [QfAes 3 frHe & 3ifom 3mer Y4
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is directed to ensure in future that any engagement with automotive dealers is strictly
in compliance with MISP Guidelines and Circulars issued thereunder.

4. AR Y. 3/ Charge No. 3:

4.1. 3LIRSITIS (YR ST - GaT) fafam, 2016 F RfRm 3()@) 3R 12 &
Seaie, e Sidiid dHTdal ¥ SUfed § f a8 39 & sier Uy &1 siffieas &y
qUT 98 HRA T AT dieil GRT sieqtul (=1=9) & fere M & o (3mSR S frosya)
CARNIARIERGICI R R 2 Y

Violation of Regulations 3(1) (a) and 12 of IRDA (General Insurance —Reinsurance)
Regulations, 2016 under which an insurer is required to maximise the retention within
the country and shall adhere to the stipulations provided for order of Preference for
cessions by Indian Insurers.

4.2. 514 o8 T AT Al | U & T 5 SArhd] Sad SRHM-H ST SOTe
B o [T GSTAT SHSId! &1 R S B WUR St PR Gitemsdh) &) waia saae
el & X818 | URA GeTATDal Bl ifohd SR & T Sia¥R Iuas H & SiaRTeT Ty
|

It was observed from the sample cases examined that the insurer is not giving enough
opportunity to General Insurance Corporation (GIC) in placing the reinsurance treaties
in order to comply with the order of preference. The gaps were observed in providing
opportunities to write to Indian reinsurer.

4.3. 9 A # diHhdl gR1 & 78 fewqoft g5 off b shemsdt 3 I T8t Rar &, e

SW & & fau Shensdl 1 fan a1 w7y sgd o4 udia g1 & au o el & a8

<O ST et ol earaord feban e foreie gafar wimeei & fore e @81 <, wig

jﬁg{ﬁﬁ%lﬁgﬁ@ﬁﬁmﬁfﬂ@mmﬁﬂ&mﬁm@ﬁam@%m
|

The remarks given by the insurer, in few cases, was that GIC has not responded while
the time given to the GIC to reply seems to be too short for them to respond and in
some cases the responsibility was delegated to the Insurance brokers who had
arranged for reinsurance placements but the insurer did not even ensure whether
Insurance brokers are seeking quotes from GIC.

4.4, '@ﬂm & Qﬂ?‘ﬁWﬁ DI ORI / Summary of Insurer's submissions:

4.4.1. SHTHdl 3 URGTHRUT fpa 35 3 <=1 & 3feR URIYRY &1 siiean v ¥ Rw
TR & TR BT SIUTC PR Ig & | WA gRT Ay bt 778 Uft SIS Fyeila wea-
TS 781 § foMe Siatld Iguifitar & Rig Tdievur u=ara YoM & 3Mawasdl 8 iR
TfdfehaT UTed HA 1 Sfrazaebdl 811 24 T8 i &l b 371 I 1 e & T gu
&1 S8I- 3(YAT GISTHT HRIH SR 4T quT 39 Uy 3o ufdyror Hfy @ gy 3 %
SU-TS (2) & 3IF) g, SIS I ARG srmfed guivuiid geifa sifem-sie iy
& il WTTRIHR0T 1 YR 1 ST bl § T 31 T TIABRUT § bIg ABRIGTD U=l
(PSel) UTe 781 8% &

— — \
a-«fmu%“«( HA

Had Rellid Siekel SR 9! falf#s 3 #H/#He & 3ifda scer ?ﬁ%/
Final Order in the matter of M/S Reliance General Insurance Company Ltd U8 / Page87/13




@

clem

- eEeRSIuans/Surs /SRl /eiuauy/1/1,/2024

Ref: IRDAI/E&C/ORD/ONS/1/1/2024

Insurer submitted that they are complying with the intention of Authority to Maximize
the retention within the country. There are no fixed timelines introduced by the
Authority under which renewal offer for participation need to be sent and response to
be received. They also added that keeping these objectives in mind only, they had
drawn their Reinsurance program and they have their retention policy (in line witha sub
clause (2) of Regulation 3), well defined Reinsurance Underwriting Policy duly
approved by the Board and already submitted to the Authority without receiving any
negative feedback from the Authority till date.

4.4.2. 38 SffaRed, sieal 7 Ieaa fovar i Fufefad fRufeaf femm &

Further, the insurer mentioned that there are following situations:

o 3 U5 AdIHRUI & IR | FAofy uiferdt &) sty &) adha @ Faw 1 a1 2 e
Ugd g Ad B
Many clients decide on the renewal just 1 or 2 days before the policy expiry
date.

o 3 YD TN & foTd TRl Ty A 3 9 4 o Ugd URY $ed B
Many clients float the renewal submission 3 to 4 days before expiry.

o T Y-S P HHA H, KGR & WEY BT TSR JHI Bl kg & 1 772
&7 Tgel ATeH BIcht § aul Ft-Fht iy &) aRve & 59T yar gadr 21

In some Co-Insurance cases, sharing pattern is known 1 or 2 days before the
expiry date & sometimes even on the date of expiry.

4.5. 3RIY F. 3 Wﬁﬂh/ Decision on Charge No. 3:
STl & UXIBRUT SHICRIaS fobd T § dUT 3MRIY WR & =Ta} faa o <e1 21

The submissions of the insurer are taken on record and the charge is not pressed.

5. Gﬂﬁ'q?[. / Charge No.4:

3MTLIRSITLINS (ST Faerep SR g e fafaw, 2015 & R_fem 9. 1201) 9= @)
BT ey ; forgd uRefeud g fr asdauna gdarsd iR g1 Rulkes o S <& %
AT H %, 50,000/- ¥ 3 51T o1 FeiRor v & forg A fsar i =R

Violation of Regulation No. 12(1) & (2) of IRDAI (Insurance Surveyors and Loss
Assessors) Regulations, 2015; which envisage that licensed Surveyor and Loss
Assessor has to be employed to assess the losses above Rs. 50,000/- in case of Motor
Claims.

g &/ AT § o Il 3 Hex ST & 3favid 3. 50,000/- ¥ 31 &1 &1 Fafko He3
& g Sfidiep (E1-813%) Sl &I Fgad fooar &: e ura wders ¥ o ity
SR1 SR fobar a1 arsde Fat o1l faxfiy oy 2016-17 T 09 A 558 9 3R g af
2017-18 H U HIHA 467 Q|

It was observed that the insurer had appointed in house employees to assess the loss
beyond Rs 50,000/~ under Motor Insurance; who did not possess the license issued
by the Authority for Surveyor. There were 558 such cases in financial year 2016-17
and 467 cases in the financial year 2017-18.

-—4—.. f—’~+—’
}/ma%ut( 32y
HEH REIIH Folel 39IRT FYA) [fHes 3 HHes & 337 3or
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Ref: IRDAI/E&C/ORD/ONS/1/1/2024

5.1. STl & YRAAIBRUN BT IRIY / Summary of Insurer's submissions:

5.1.1.Wﬁmm%mﬁﬁmaﬁmmwmﬁ
ARl Bl & U I SHdRS FHAR Sl SIAM B &g Ha &, R 3 g ¥
3R rdeR] & 3 fod # o1 I § RPrd i Rigid & oFER Prwey, arafde
&ifagfc &1 YTTar fosar o ges |

The insurer submitted that workshops tend to over-estimate the loss and their internal
employees, who examine the estimate, do find out the discrepancy and act more in
the interest of the claimants so that fair, genuine, indemnity as per the insurance
Principle is paid.

5.1.2. 3814 URdIhUT bt fob A s U & fob Mieiid 81 %, 50,000/1,00,000 % T
1 39 Hfeep MR (&l i AL FY) B, 7 % AU gdares a1 U & il dEERt
&1 Ufdigad 3 3ryal Ufdige 7 B34 & oy 3rer Bt Siarelt srHH ) | i
FrefRa @1 11 3R vy o 15 R Iat fafam & 9ard v A 4 HA B, o § 5an
T fafam A fafe & siavia faemm o 9o 78 uga €

They submitted that the criteria are that the assessed loss, equal to or exceeding an
amount of Rs. 50,000/1, 00,000 (whichever is applicable), not the estimate amount to
be paid for deputing or not deputing the licensed surveyor or the internal employee of
the company. Since, the amount assessed and paid are less than the amount stated
in the regulation, they have not reached the limit in the law in the quoted regulation.

5.1.3. dafcRieh GAaTs & SR dHTehal 3 URgdie=ur fowar i <. 50,000/~ F 3ifies TRy
BT HA&IU T baet 482 AT & B fobaT a1 St @THIT 432000 TIET & T & R 9
FHARAT & GIR1 SR foban 72 St Teferep ey e1a B 3 T sy Gvarayreg 27y
T DRI G T fob I A 208 WA W W 29U & 7RI # Sk gu 3, et Frgea
AU Td&feh! bl UTed PHRAT 3! Gl b BRU HIS AT TUT STbT TR 2[a)
BT FOe =1 14 H 81 Webdl U1l 7 wwell | +ft Mgl | FI Rrerad ur 781 g8 ot
During the personal hearing insurer submitted that the survey work was carried out
beyond Rs. 50,000/~ only in 482 cases out of roughly 432000 cases by employees
who were otherwise qualified to hold surveyor license. The main reason was that these
cases were scattered in type C cities in 208 locations, where to get the licensed
surveyors appointed was difficult due to the scarcity and would have resulted in non-
settlement of claims. Even for these cases there were no complaints from the
customers.

5.1.4. ATl J 3 TRTe=T 351 5 3 el & @ % af uRigfd enuR W 4 ik
SHfeTE URepet AT Hed & s, eiia Teg w foar wan) dareat 3 @ ey &
TR H fobd T Fdefu BRI Bt Gt U Bl |

The insurer further submitted that out of these cases many were on the reimbursement
basis and therefore the calculation was done on assessed value rather than the
estimated value. The insurer submitted a list of survey work done in Type C cities.

e \
b 2“‘7 2N
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Tay: ofTE RTINS /S UuS/ 3R El/3NTATH/1/1/2024 frellemi

Ref: IRDAI/E&C/ORD/ONS/1/1/2024

STt o1 TRl o FefiRd ok yar &t 1 IR aredaud wdem! @ g
o & forg fafarme dimell O &4 8, 3 =16t § ifes e & & 12 it =1 91
3T R b1 Ay od 8, Meriia g1 1 et aiifes M a1 &1 var haa wraam
DI FATTd B & SIS & T off Yebell |

Insurer’s submission that amount assessed and paid is less than the regulatory limits
for employing licensed surveyors is without merit because the limits in the regulations
indicate to estimated amount of loss not the assessed loss since the assessed loss
can only be ascertained once survey work is carried out.

SRl § PR fbar b faxdta oy 2016-17 SR 2017-18 & <ol HH: 190 R 292
Al # g el Sk Fuers 78 IfRmt dex ftmr & siarfa $.50,0000- ¥ ifires off
oy 3g3MReIuas (&l wderd SR g1 Fufees) fafvam, 2015 & g 12(1) i)
12(2) BT Ieaig gId g |

The insurer has admitted that in 190 and 292 cases in FY 2016-17 and 2017-18
respectively, both assessed and settled amounts were more than Rs. 50,000/- under
Motor insurance which is in violation of Regulations 12(1) and 12(2) IRDAI (Insurance
Surveyors and Loss Assessors) Regulations, 2015,

SIdad fafTH 59 YR R Suas $7 & T sidresdl @1 SrAR 78 33 5 3
A TR & TR H e gT A1 faEm 12(1) 9k 12(2) ¥ b Pk te 32w
aeard d fodl & oy @l q¥ B U1 At srgdreit oiR ufier ¥ gaa ue Fywey
SSRGS AUV TN GRT a1 T R HamT &1 I9d Ieaie < Ay
et & 3ifereh 3fafdl & Ty ST 38T 3 | Sft: Tnfiras<on st 3ififrae, 1938 Y RT 1026
& 3iqid (fRd WiekTdl 1 T XA U, 1 PG (T BRIS TUR) T 34T A1 B
3OS SHfaRkad, STHhdl Bl Hiex <@l & g Had aedau Iders! o) uFged B
o1 (e T Sran 8, o o Jad fafaet & Fruffea forar mar R

The said Regulations do not permit the insurer to make exceptions on the ground that
the cases were scattered in type C cities. One of the objectives behind the Regulations
12(1) and 12(2) is to eliminate the bias, conflict of interest and to get the claim
assessment done by an impartial IRDAI licensed professional with adequate
qualifications and training. The violation has continued for a period of more than two
financial years. Therefore, the Authority in exercise of powers vested under Section
102(b) of Insurance Act, 1938 imposes a penalty of Rs. 1 Cr (Rs. One Crore). Further
the insurer is directed to depute only licensed surveyors for motor claims as stipulated
in the Regulations.

6. fofdl &1 URI / Summary of Decisions:

RIUY. | ISl BT I / Violation of Provisions 0T / Decision
Charge
No.

1. PHRURE Tsie fafgm, 2015 &1 fafmm 3(1)@) Jara-t

Regulation  3(1)(b) of Corporate  Agents | Caution
Regulations, 2015

WG?}JM{ 3:1),2—‘
2erel Relreid steivel $9aNe F9e) e 3 e 7 e e @ﬁ/
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TeH: SEIREITaS/SuveHl/SNaRel/3NeTs/1/1/2024 frclemi

Ref: IRDAI/E&C/ORD/ONS/1/1/2024

2. THTRUEY! femnfd®, 2017 o1 Rxnf e 1505)@) | v, & axls @

Guideline 15 (5) (d) of MISP Guidelines, 2017 e ok PRy

Penalty of Rs. One
Crore & Direction

3. SHTSRSITSTE, (FTURUT ST — G TaTaH, 2016 | ot 78T T Ty
& fafaw 3(1) @) 3R 12 Not pressed
Regulations 3(1) (a) and 12 of IRDA (General
Insurance -Reinsurance) Regulations, 2016

4. HRHRSILSS (T Tded SR sl MuRk®) |3 W dads  9
fafgm, 2015 &1 fafmm 12(1) @ik 2) 31iEs ok fAgmy
Regulation No. 12 (1) & (2) of IRDAI (Insurance Penalty of Rs. One
Surveyors and Loss Assessors) Regulations, 2015 | Crore & Direction

IRIY 2 3R 4 & Tt § . 2 IS (ad &l B8) F srefds o AR SHrBar gry
SITRYRD! b Gl H AT SR 3 M b1 Ty 1 kg @ Sarelg R 9 orafy 3
R TTRUBEYSRETSE (RRids e fRaRor ot § gfd fbar smom) & mregm
fauftd & st

The penalty amount of Rs. 2 Crores (Two Crores only) in respect of Charge 2 and 4
shall be remitted by the insurer by debiting the shareholders' account within a period
of forty-five days from the date of receipt of this order through NEFT/RTGS (details for
which will be communicated separately).

fasor @t e ot & dPeaR 9, HemEys (adT SR Srue) @ R St
fafrarse R faswry urfereso, 93 . 115/1, W3R $fReae, A6 e, faxTere
500032 & Tcl IR §-3eT 1SS! - venkateswararao.t@irdai.gov.in T 6 ST

An intimation of remittance may be sent to Mr. T. Venkateswara Rao, General
Manager (Enforcement & Compliance) at the Insurance Regulatory and Development
Authority of India, Survey No. 115/1, Financial District, Nanakramguda, Hyderabad
500032, email id - venkateswararao.t@irdai.gov.in.

m Srfafvad / Further,

i T SR ST IR SHH1ehal GRTEVS o e ST 1S S 7 e gy
ST YT KT IR ST AR -fawsf & S &t v ufdy iRga sy
The Order shall be placed before the Board of the General Insurer in the
upcoming Board Meeting and the General Insurer shall provide a copy of
the minutes of the discussion.

i I AR ST 3 T R W 3 1S sriars @t R witeo @ gy
3T T ARG 90 faT & fex weqd |

The General Insurer shall submit an Action Taken Report to the Authority
on direction given within 90 days from the date of this Order.

. . Q . . . / »
Hed Rl Fevel 3eIRT #9afl fAAes 3 #mmer & 30 snder
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TaH: SMS3REIusTs /2 uvedl/ehamal/siuus/1/1,/2024 inclemi

Ref: IRDAI/E&C/ORD/ONS/1/1/2024

7. Ofc SHTehdl 39 SR ¥ SRIGP §, d stAT i, 1938 3 4RT 110 F Sus e %
IR TfaHfa 3rdiella =ranfie=or (@uud) &1 3rdie ugd @ o Iad B

If the insurer feels aggrieved by this Order, an appeal may be preferred to the
Securities Appellate Tribunal as per the provisions of Section 110 of the Insurance Act,
1938.

2—0")6( SR VRPY

. &. GmST K.'Arora
A / Member ('éﬁlﬁ/ Actuary) deg / Member W istribution)

R / Place: %GQIEIE / Hyderabad

&% / Date: 03-01-2024
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